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SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B
Summary Report
General Information about this Summary Report
5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825

In addition to this introductory page, this report contains 23 pages of
summary data that provide an overview of your institution’s results for
the six SUNY SOS sections listed below.

Section I: College Impressions

Section Il: College Services and Facilities
Section lll: College Programs and Experiences
Section IV: College Outcomes

Section V: Background Information and Plans
Section VI: Additional Questions (if used)

Column Headings

N Number of respondents
% w Blanks Percent of total responses (including blank responses)
% w/o Blanks  Percent of total responses (excluding blank responses)

% Percent of respondents (N)
Std Dev Standard deviation
* Averages were calculated after excluding blanks (Did not

use/not applicable excluded where appropriate.)

Below are explanations and information that may help you interpret the findings presented in this report.

Scales

Section I-1, 4-6
5 = Definitely Yes, 4 = Probably Yes, 3 = Uncertain, 2 = Probably No,
1 = Definitely No

Section I-2, 3
5 = Very High, 4 = High, 3 = Average, 2 = Low, 1 = Very Low

Section I-7, Il, llI-A
5 = Very Satisfied, 4 = Satisfied, 3 = Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied,
2 = Dissatisfied, 1 = Very Dissatisfied

Section III-B
4 = Major Problem, 3 = Moderate Problem, 2 = Minor Problem,
1 =Not a Problem

Section III-C
5 = Very Frequently, 4 = Frequently, 3 = Occasionally, 2 = Rarely, 1 = Never

Section IV
5 =Very Large Contribution, 4 = Large Contribution, 3 = Moderate
Contribution, 2 = Small Contribution, 1 = No Contribution

ACT



SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section I—College Impressions

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
Item Definitely yes  Probably yes Uncertain Probably no Definitely no Blank Total Avg / Std Dev
1. If you could start over, would you N 357 260 75 52 30 6 780 4.11/1.08
choose to attend this college again? o5 \y Blanks 45.8 33.3 9.6 6.7 3.8 0.8 100.0
% w/o Blanks 46.1 33.6 9.7 6.7 3.9 -- 100.0

4. Has this college helped you meet N 316 268 129 35 25 7 780 4.05/1.02
the goals you came here to achieve? o y Bjanks 40.5 34.4 16.5 4.5 3.2 0.9 100.0
% w/o Blanks 40.9 34.7 16.7 4.5 3.2 - 100.0

5. Comparing the cost to the quality of N 474 202 56 29 17 2 780 4.40/0.93
education, is this college a good % w Blanks 60.8 25.9 7.2 3.7 2.2 0.3 100.0
value? % w/o Blanks 60.9 26.0 7.2 3.7 2.2 - 100.0

6. Has it been difficult to finance your N 144 165 102 172 192 5 780 2.87 /1.47
college education? % w Blanks 18.5 21.2 13.1 22.1 24.6 0.6 100.0
% w/o Blanks 18.6 21.3 13.2 22.2 24.8 - 100.0

Item Very high High Average Low Very low Blank Total Avg / Std Dev

2. Before you enrolled, what was your N 70 217 396 75 19 3 780 3.31/0.86
impression of the quality of % w Blanks 9.0 27.8 50.8 9.6 2.4 0.4 100.0
education at this college? % w/o Blanks 9.0 27.9 51.0 9.7 2.4 - 100.0

3. Since you enrolled, what is your N 191 364 174 36 15 0 780 3.87/0.90
impression of the quality of % w Blanks 24.5 46.7 22.3 4.6 1.9 0.0 100.0
CelIEEIe B EnlEEs % w/o Blanks 24.5 46.7 22.3 46 1.9 - 100.0

Neither
satisfied nor Very
Item Very satisfied Satisfied dissatisfied Dissatisfied dissatisfied Blank Total Avg / Std Dev

7. How satisfied are you with this N 238 388 92 37 24 1 780 4.00/0.94
college overall? % w Blanks 30.5 49.7 11.8 4.7 3.1 0.1 100.0
% w/o Blanks 30.6 49.8 11.8 4.7 3.1 -- 100.0

Items 1, 4, 5, 6: Averages based on the following 5-point scale: 5 = Definitely Yes; 4 = Probably Yes; 3 = Uncertain; 2 = Probably No; 1 = Definitely No
Items 2 and 3: Averages based on the following 5-point scale: 5 = Very High; 4 = High; 3 = Average; 2 = Low; 1 = Very Low
Item 7: Average based on the following 5-point scale: 5 = Very Satisfied; 4 = Satisfied; 3 = Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied; 2 = Dissatisfied; 1 = Very Dissatisfied

1 ACT



SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section II—College Services and Facilities

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
Level of Satisfaction with College Services and Facilities—Ranked by Satisfaction Average
N Average Std Dev  Item Rank Item
698 4.22 0.81 1 4. Library resources and library services
688 411 0.84 2 19. Availability of computers when you need them
709 4.08 0.97 3 20. Availability of study space
745 4.03 1.04 4 22. Internet access (including wireless)
572 3.98 0.96 5 21. Learning center facilities
616 3.96 0.94 6 14. Diversity, equality, and inclusion services
772 3.96 1.03 7 9. Course registration process
565 3.93 0.95 8 6. Computer/technology support services
641 3.92 0.95 9 2. Availability of advising tools (such as DegreeWorks)
767 3.88 0.98 10 26. Campus signage/finding your way around campus
761 3.84 1.00 11 10. Billing and payment process
675 3.80 1.08 12 1. Availability of academic advisor(s)
490 3.79 1.03 13 5. College tutoring services
445 3.77 0.91 14 24. Campus center/student union
601 3.76 1.12 15 8. Financial aid services (not the amount of aid)
442 3.75 1.01 16 17. Ease of transferring credit to this college
668 3.72 1.13 17 3. Information provided by academic advisor(s)
671 3.69 1.04 18 28. Availability of power sources for my technology
451 3.69 0.90 19 13. Student health services
358 3.65 0.93 20 23. Athletic facilities
724 3.65 1.10 21 11. College bookstore services
658 3.62 1.09 22 12. College security services
760 3.61 1.03 23 18. Classroom facilities
383 3.45 1.05 24 16. Transfer planning services
765 3.45 1.07 25 25. General condition of buildings and grounds
358 3.33 1.08 26 15. Job search assistance
672 3.18 1.28 27 27. Parking facilities
595 3.16 1.19 28 7. College food services
Total number of records: 780

Averages based on the following 5-point scale: 5 = Very Satisfied; 4 = Satisfied; 3 = Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied; 2 = Dissatisfied; 1 = Very Dissatisfied
"Did Not Use or Not Applicable" responses are omitted from calculations



SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B
Summary Report
Section II—College Services and Facilities

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
Level of Satisfaction with College Services and Facilities—Frequencies and Percentages
Neither
Did Not Use or Satisfied Nor Very
Item Not Applicable Very Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Blank Total
1. Availability of academic advisor(s) N 101 189 281 113 62 30 4 780
% 12.9 24.2 36.0 14.5 7.9 3.8 0.5 100.0
2. Availability of advising tools (such as N 136 182 286 130 24 19 3 780
DegreeWorks) % 17.4 23.3 36.7 16.7 3.1 2.4 0.4 100.0
3. Information provided by academic advisor(s) N 103 174 272 121 61 40 9 780
% 13.2 22.3 34.9 155 7.8 5.1 1.2 100.0
4. Library resources and library services N 78 282 316 76 17 7 4 780
% 10.0 36.2 40.5 9.7 2.2 0.9 0.5 100.0
5. College tutoring services N 286 139 174 132 27 18 4 780
% 36.7 17.8 22.3 16.9 3.5 2.3 0.5 100.0
6. Computer/technology support services N 207 172 231 130 15 17 8 780
% 26.5 22.1 29.6 16.7 1.9 2.2 1.0 100.0
7. College food services N 178 75 177 182 90 71 7 780
% 22.8 9.6 22.7 23.3 11.5 9.1 0.9 100.0
8. Financial aid services (not the amount of aid) N 174 182 201 140 47 31 5 780
% 22.3 23.3 25.8 17.9 6.0 4.0 0.6 100.0
9. Course registration process N 4 257 333 105 47 30 4 780
% 0.5 32.9 42.7 135 6.0 3.8 0.5 100.0
10. Billing and payment process N 16 204 326 155 54 22 3 780
% 2.1 26.2 41.8 19.9 6.9 2.8 0.4 100.0
11. College bookstore services N 53 161 297 155 70 41 3 780
% 6.8 20.6 38.1 19.9 9.0 5.3 0.4 100.0
12. College security services N 119 141 256 178 39 44 3 780
% 15.3 18.1 32.8 22.8 5.0 5.6 0.4 100.0
13. Student health services N 326 81 185 160 12 13 3 780
% 41.8 10.4 23.7 20.5 1.5 1.7 0.4 100.0
14. Diversity, equality, and inclusion services N 161 194 255 135 15 17 3 780
% 20.6 24.9 32.7 17.3 1.9 2.2 0.4 100.0




SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2016 Form B

Summary Report
Section II—College Services and Facilities

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
Level of Satisfaction with College Services and Facilities—Frequencies and Percentages
Neither
Did Not Use or Satisfied Nor Very
Item Not Applicable Very Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Blank Total
15. Job search assistance N 419 50 104 151 21 32 3 780
% 53.7 6.4 133 19.4 2.7 4.1 0.4 100.0
16. Transfer planning services N 395 63 126 138 33 23 2 780
% 50.6 8.1 16.2 17.7 4.2 2.9 0.3 100.0
17. Ease of transferring credit to this college N 335 102 189 107 25 19 3 780
% 429 13.1 24.2 13.7 3.2 2.4 0.4 100.0
18. Classroom facilities N 12 125 368 148 86 33 8 780
% 1.5 16.0 47.2 19.0 11.0 4.2 1.0 100.0
19. Availability of computers when you need them N 87 231 342 87 16 12 5 780
% 11.2 29.6 43.8 11.2 2.1 1.5 0.6 100.0
20. Availability of study space N 68 259 327 64 38 21 3 780
% 8.7 33.2 41.9 8.2 4.9 2.7 0.4 100.0
21. Learning center facilities N 204 177 267 85 25 18 4 780
% 26.2 22.7 34.2 10.9 3.2 2.3 0.5 100.0
22. Internet access (including wireless) N 31 271 330 67 46 31 4 780
% 4.0 34.7 42.3 8.6 5.9 4.0 0.5 100.0
23. Athletic facilities N 419 64 142 127 12 13 3 780
% 53.7 8.2 18.2 16.3 1.5 1.7 0.4 100.0
24. Campus center/student union N 328 95 189 136 12 13 7 780
% 42.1 12.2 24.2 17.4 1.5 1.7 0.9 100.0
25. General condition of buildings and grounds N 11 108 321 181 114 41 4 780
% 1.4 13.8 41.2 23.2 14.6 5.3 0.5 100.0
26. Campus signage/finding your way around N 11 204 363 128 47 25 2 780
campus % 1.4 26.2 46.5 16.4 6.0 3.2 0.3 100.0
27. Parking facilities N 106 99 225 136 119 93 2 780
% 13.6 12.7 28.8 17.4 15.3 11.9 0.3 100.0
28. Availability of power sources for my N 105 141 296 146 58 30 4 780
technology % 13.5 18.1 37.9 18.7 7.4 3.8 0.5 100.0




SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section III—College Programs and Experiences

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
A. Level of Satisfaction with College Programs and Experiences—Ranked by Satisfaction Average
N Average Std Dev  Item Rank Item

Academic Experience

715 4.10 0.74 1 3. Class size

710 3.86 0.94 2 1. Overall quality of instruction

640 3.75 1.01 3 2. Availability of instructors outside of class

356 3.75 1.03 4 7. Availability of honors opportunities (classes, projects, Phi Theta Kappa, etc.)

715 3.69 1.09 5 4. Availability of courses you need

408 3.68 1.05 6 5. Availability of online courses

254 3.58 0.98 7 8. Availability of international learning opportunities

295 3.35 1.11 8 6. Availability of internships or other out-of-classroom learning experiences
College Information (printed or online)

688 411 0.86 1 11. College website ease of use

680 3.98 0.91 2 12. Accuracy of information on college website

587 3.98 0.86 3 9. College catalog

645 3.94 0.90 4 13. Communication of student conduct rules and regulations

620 3.93 0.91 5 10. Communication of college news/information to students
Student Life

372 3.90 0.98 1 20. Campus clubs and activities

447 3.87 0.98 2 17. New student orientation

363 3.87 0.96 3 19. Guest speakers outside of class

318 3.81 1.01 4 16. Cultural programs (art, dance, film, music, theater)

297 3.80 0.95 5 18. Health and wellness programs

307 3.75 0.98 6 21. Opportunities for community service

351 3.71 1.00 7 15. College social activities

324 3.67 0.95 8 25. Student media (newspaper, radio station, blogs, etc.)

289 3.66 1.00 9 14. Recreational and intramural programs

294 3.49 1.06 10 26. Opportunities for leadership development

263 3.44 1.05 11 23. Student government

352 3.39 1.12 12 22. Student input in college policies/plans

Total number of records: 780

Averages based on the following 5-point scale: 5 = Very Satisfied; 4 = Satisfied; 3 = Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied; 2 = Dissatisfied; 1 = Very Dissatisfied
"Did Not Use or Not Applicable" responses are omitted from calculations



SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section III—College Programs and Experiences

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
A. Level of Satisfaction with College Programs and Experiences—Ranked by Satisfaction Average
N Average Std Dev  Item Rank Item
Campus Culture and Environment
574 4.12 0.87 1 30. Diversity of student body
571 4.06 0.92 2 27. Campus acceptance of individual differences
570 3.99 0.95 3 28. Racial harmony on campus
594 3.98 0.98 4 29. Diversity of faculty and staff
584 3.91 1.03 5 32. Non-teaching staff respect for students
609 3.87 1.10 6 31. Faculty respect for students
617 3.84 0.99 7 38. Student behavior in the classroom
614 3.83 0.97 8 36. Student respect for other students
576 3.83 1.06 9 34. Campus openness to opinions of others
487 3.78 1.01 10 37. Your social support network at this college
604 3.77 1.06 11 35. Personal safety/security on campus
618 3.76 1.12 12 33. Your sense of belonging at this campus
595 3.61 1.06 13 39. Student behavior outside the classroom
Total number of records: 780

Averages based on the following 5-point scale: 5 = Very Satisfied; 4 = Satisfied; 3 = Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied; 2 = Dissatisfied; 1 = Very Dissatisfied
"Did Not Use or Not Applicable" responses are omitted from calculations



SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section III—College Programs and Experiences

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
A. Level of Satisfaction with College Programs and Experiences—Frequencies and Percentages
Neither
Did Not Use or Satisfied Nor Very
Item Not Applicable Very Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Blank Total
Academic Experience
1. Overall quality of instruction N 7 164 370 112 43 21 63 780
% 0.9 21.0 47.4 14.4 5.5 2.7 8.1 100.0
2. Availability of instructors outside of class N 74 146 288 130 53 23 66 780
% 9.5 18.7 36.9 16.7 6.8 2.9 8.5 100.0
3. Class size N 3 206 403 87 13 6 62 780
% 0.4 26.4 51.7 11.2 1.7 0.8 7.9 100.0
4. Availability of courses you need N 1 164 320 107 93 31 64 780
% 0.1 21.0 41.0 13.7 11.9 4.0 8.2 100.0
5. Availability of online courses N 308 91 169 91 40 17 64 780
% 39.5 11.7 21.7 11.7 5.1 2.2 8.2 100.0
6. Availability of internships or other out-of- N 418 45 91 105 29 25 67 780
classroom learning experiences % 53.6 5.8 11.7 13.5 3.7 3.2 8.6 100.0
7. Availability of honors opportunities (classes, N 360 89 140 91 21 15 64 780
projects, Phi Theta Kappa, etc.) % 46.2 11.4 17.9 11.7 2.7 1.9 8.2 100.0
8. Availability of international learning N 462 48 83 102 10 11 64 780
opportunities % 59.2 6.2 10.6 13.1 1.3 1.4 8.2 100.0
College Information (printed or online)
9. College catalog N 113 159 295 105 17 11 80 780
% 14.5 20.4 37.8 135 2.2 1.4 10.3 100.0
10. Communication of college news/information N 77 161 315 103 24 17 83 780
to students % 9.9 20.6 40.4 13.2 3.1 2.2 10.6 100.0
11. College website ease of use N 7 239 335 73 32 9 85 780
% 0.9 30.6 42.9 9.4 4.1 1.2 10.9 100.0
12. Accuracy of information on college website N 18 195 338 103 27 17 82 780
% 2.3 25.0 43.3 13.2 3.5 2.2 10.5 100.0
13. Communication of student conduct rules and N 51 177 305 127 22 14 84 780
regulations % 6.5 22.7 39.1 16.3 2.8 1.8 10.8 100.0




SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section III—College Programs and Experiences

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
A. Level of Satisfaction with College Programs and Experiences—Frequencies and Percentages
Neither
Did Not Use or Satisfied Nor Very
Item Not Applicable Very Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Blank Total
Student Life
14. Recreational and intramural programs N 369 59 113 91 13 13 122 780
% 47.3 7.6 14.5 11.7 1.7 1.7 15.6 100.0
15. College social activities N 301 73 154 86 24 14 128 780
% 38.6 9.4 19.7 11.0 3.1 1.8 16.4 100.0
16. Cultural programs (art, dance, film, music, N 338 83 133 74 15 13 124 780
theater) % 43.3 10.6 17.1 9.5 1.9 17 15.9 100.0
17. New student orientation N 208 119 207 82 23 16 125 780
% 26.7 15.3 26.5 10.5 2.9 2.1 16.0 100.0
18. Health and wellness programs N 361 69 127 85 4 12 122 780
% 46.3 8.8 16.3 10.9 0.5 1.5 15.6 100.0
19. Guest speakers outside of class N 295 98 155 87 11 12 122 780
% 37.8 12.6 19.9 11.2 1.4 1.5 15.6 100.0
20. Campus clubs and activities N 289 110 156 78 16 12 119 780
% 37.1 14.1 20.0 10.0 2.1 1.5 15.3 100.0
21. Opportunities for community service N 347 73 118 93 12 11 126 780
% 44.5 9.4 15.1 11.9 1.5 1.4 16.2 100.0
22. Student input in college policies/plans N 307 51 127 116 23 35 121 780
% 39.4 6.5 16.3 14.9 29 4.5 155 100.0
23. Student government N 396 38 94 98 12 21 121 780
% 50.8 4.9 12.1 12.6 1.5 2.7 15.5 100.0
25. Student media (newspaper, radio station, N 333 63 129 104 18 10 123 780
blogs, etc.) % 42.7 8.1 16.5 13.3 23 13 15.8 100.0
26. Opportunities for leadership development N 362 48 106 102 17 21 124 780
% 46.4 6.2 13.6 13.1 2.2 2.7 15.9 100.0




SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B
Summary Report
Section III—College Programs and Experiences

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
A. Level of Satisfaction with College Programs and Experiences—Frequencies and Percentages
Neither
Did Not Use or Satisfied Nor Very
Item Not Applicable Very Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Blank Total
Campus Culture and Environment
27. Campus acceptance of individual differences N 54 202 244 93 19 13 155 780
% 6.9 25.9 31.3 11.9 2.4 1.7 19.9 100.0
28. Racial harmony on campus N 56 182 254 99 17 18 154 780
% 7.2 23.3 32.6 12.7 2.2 2.3 19.7 100.0
29. Diversity of faculty and staff N 32 196 252 106 19 21 154 780
% 4.1 25.1 32.3 13.6 2.4 2.7 19.7 100.0
30. Diversity of student body N 52 208 261 84 7 14 154 780
% 6.7 26.7 33.5 10.8 0.9 1.8 19.7 100.0
31. Faculty respect for students N 14 186 271 76 41 35 157 780
% 1.8 23.8 34.7 9.7 5.3 4.5 20.1 100.0
32. Non-teaching staff respect for students N 38 174 269 83 31 27 158 780
% 4.9 22.3 34.5 10.6 4.0 3.5 20.3 100.0
33. Your sense of belonging at this campus N 9 170 247 123 38 40 153 780
% 1.2 21.8 31.7 15.8 4.9 5.1 19.6 100.0
34. Campus openness to opinions of others N 51 166 235 116 29 30 153 780
% 6.5 21.3 30.1 14.9 3.7 3.8 19.6 100.0
35. Personal safety/security on campus N 22 154 262 113 46 29 154 780
% 2.8 19.7 33.6 14.5 5.9 3.7 19.7 100.0
36. Student respect for other students N 13 155 274 134 30 21 153 780
% 1.7 19.9 35.1 17.2 3.8 2.7 19.6 100.0
37. Your social support network at this college N 139 125 192 126 26 18 154 780
% 17.8 16.0 24.6 16.2 3.3 2.3 19.7 100.0
38. Student behavior in the classroom N 9 162 273 127 33 22 154 780
% 1.2 20.8 35.0 16.3 4.2 2.8 19.7 100.0
39. Student behavior outside the classroom N 31 115 247 147 56 30 154 780
% 4.0 14.7 31.7 18.8 7.2 3.8 19.7 100.0




SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B
Summary Report
Section III—College Programs and Experiences
5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825

B. How much of a problem are the following to you in being successful at this college? —Ranked by Problem Level Average

N Average Std Dev  Item Rank Item
580 2.31 1.11 1 7. Paying for college
518 2.30 1.08 2 1. Job responsibilities
556 2.12 1.08 3 2. Family responsibilities
225 1.72 1.05 4 4. Disability issues
319 1.72 0.96 5 5. Health issues
507 1.70 0.97 6 6. Transportation to and from college
224 1.69 1.09 7 3. Finding child care
395 1.54 0.95 8 9. Food insecurity/hunger issues
318 1.50 0.94 9 8. Finding adequate housing

Total number of records: 780

B. How much of a problem are the following to you in being successful at this college? —Frequencies and Percentages

Item Not Applicable Major Problem Mod. Problem Minor Problem Not a Problem Blank Total

1. Job responsibilities N 102 81 160 110 167 160 780
% 13.1 10.4 20.5 14.1 21.4 20.5 100.0

2. Family responsibilities N 63 76 136 124 220 161 780
% 8.1 9.7 17.4 15.9 28.2 20.6 100.0

3. Finding child care N 392 27 27 20 150 164 780
% 50.3 3.5 3.5 2.6 19.2 21.0 100.0

4. Disability issues N 395 25 27 34 139 160 780
% 50.6 3.2 3.5 4.4 17.8 20.5 100.0

5. Health issues N 298 23 44 73 179 163 780
% 38.2 2.9 5.6 9.4 22.9 20.9 100.0

6. Transportation to and from college N 110 37 72 102 296 163 780
% 14.1 4.7 9.2 13.1 37.9 20.9 100.0

7. Paying for college N 39 113 136 147 184 161 780
% 5.0 14.5 17.4 18.8 23.6 20.6 100.0

8. Finding adequate housing N 301 26 23 35 234 161 780
% 38.6 33 2.9 4.5 30.0 20.6 100.0

9. Food insecurity/hunger issues N 224 34 28 54 279 161 780
% 28.7 4.4 3.6 6.9 35.8 20.6 100.0

Averages based on the following 4-point scale: 4 = Major Problem; 3 = Moderate Problem; 2 = Minor Problem; 1 = Not a Problem; "Not Applicable" responses are omitted from calculation of averages

10 ACT



SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section III—College Programs and Experiences

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
N Average Std Dev  Item Rank How frequently have you...
580 4.40 0.77 1 6. gone to class with course readings and assignments completed?
585 4.17 0.86 2 7. been required to think critically in completing assignments?
581 3.97 1.01 3 10. received feedback (written or oral) from instructors on the quality of your work?
590 3.90 0.93 4 1. been intellectually engaged by the material covered in class?
575 3.36 1.19 5 9. collaborated with other students on class assignments?
556 3.34 1.28 6 3. had out-of-class assignments that required a written response?
536 3.23 1.26 7 11. had faculty who required you to make judgments about the value of information, arguments, or methods?
529 3.23 1.34 8 8. engaged in a creative or research project under the direction of a faculty member?
546 3.03 1.25 9 5. had instructors who used innovative technology in class?
559 2.77 1.21 10 4. had discussions, meetings, or conversations with instructors outside of class?
453 2.31 1.39 11 2. been involved in service learning, community service, or civic engagement activities at this college?
510 2.17 1.25 12 12. observed student dishonesty when completing assignments or exams?
529 1.54 1.01 13 13. witnessed acts of prejudice based on gender identity or sexual orientation at this college?
Total number of records: 780

Averages based on the following 5-point scale: 5 = Very Frequently; 4 = Frequently; 3 = Occasionally; 2 = Rarely; 1 = Never

"Not Applicable" responses are omitted from calculations
11 ACT



SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section III—College Programs and Experiences

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
C. Frequency of Academic Experiences—Frequencies and Percentages
Very
How frequently have you... Not Applicable Frequently Frequently Occasionally Rarely Never Blank Total
1. been intellectually engaged by the material N 6 167 253 122 42 6 184 780
covered in class? % 0.8 21.4 324 15.6 5.4 0.8 236 100.0
2. been involved in service learning, community N 142 50 50 78 87 188 185 780
service, or civic engagement activities at this % 18.2 6.4 6.4 10.0 11.2 24.1 23.7 100.0
college?
3. had out-of-class assignments that required a N 37 111 179 121 77 68 187 780
written response? % 4.7 14.2 22.9 15.5 9.9 8.7 24.0 100.0
4. had discussions, meetings, or conversations N 34 54 93 181 130 101 187 780
with instructors outside of class? % 4.4 6.9 11.9 23.2 16.7 12.9 24.0 100.0
5. had instructors who used innovative N 48 77 123 168 96 82 186 780
technology in class? % 6.2 9.9 15.8 21.5 12.3 10.5 23.8 100.0
6. gone to class with course readings and N 11 313 203 50 11 3 189 780
assignments completed? % 1.4 40.1 26.0 6.4 1.4 0.4 24.2 100.0
7. been required to think critically in completing N 8 239 234 89 18 5 187 780
assignments? % 1.0 30.6 30.0 11.4 2.3 0.6 24.0 100.0
8. engaged in a creative or research project N 61 107 140 134 62 86 190 780
under the direction of a faculty member? % 7.8 13.7 17.9 17.2 7.9 11.0 24.4 100.0
9. collaborated with other students on class N 16 118 147 179 84 a7 189 780
assignments? % 2.1 15.1 18.8 22.9 10.8 6.0 24.2 100.0
10. received feedback (written or oral) from N 9 208 216 107 34 16 190 780
instructors on the quality of your work? % 1.2 26.7 27.7 13.7 4.4 21 24.4 100.0
11. had faculty who required you to make N 55 95 143 157 71 70 189 780
judgments about the value of information, % 71 12.2 18.3 20.1 9.1 9.0 24.2 100.0
arguments, or methods?
12. observed student dishonesty when N 81 35 48 98 118 211 189 780
completing assignments or exams? % 10.4 45 6.2 12.6 15.1 27.1 24.2 100.0
13. witnessed acts of prejudice based on gender N 63 18 18 41 78 374 188 780
identity or sexual orientation at this college? % 8.1 23 2.3 53 10.0 47.9 24.1 100.0
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SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section IV—College Outcomes

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
N Average Std Dev  Item Rank Item
560 3.72 1.11 1 1. Acquiring information, ideas, and concepts
531 3.70 1.15 2 12. Acquiring knowledge and skills for further academic study
533 3.70 1.17 3 13. Acquiring knowledge and skills for intellectual growth throughout your life
551 3.70 1.16 4 5. Acquiring knowledge and skills needed for a career
556 3.59 1.21 5 7. Writing clearly and effectively
522 3.50 1.26 6 14. Developing an openness to the opinions of others
554 3.50 1.16 7 3. Developing problem-solving skills
542 3.48 1.33 8 6. Understanding and appreciating ethnic/cultural/language diversity
542 3.45 1.22 9 2. Acquiring scientific and mathematical thinking skills
552 3.44 1.26 10 8. Speaking clearly and effectively
522 3.44 1.32 11 15. Understanding your personal ethics and values
509 3.41 1.36 12 19. Leading a meaningful life
552 3.39 1.26 13 4. Working well with others
539 3.32 1.36 14 9. Using computer and information technology effectively
518 3.26 1.39 15 16. Understanding your rights and responsibilities as a global citizen
475 3.16 1.42 16 17. Appreciating artistic expression (writing, art, music, theater, etc.)
484 3.11 1.39 17 18. Understanding environmental and sustainability issues
507 3.10 1.29 18 11. Understanding and appreciating political, social, and historical issues
529 3.03 1.40 19 10. Developing leadership skills
Total number of records: 780

Averages based on the following 5-point scale: 5 = Very Large Contribution; 4 = Large Contribution; 3 = Moderate Contribution; 2 = Small Contribution; 1 = No Contribution

"Not Applicable" responses are omitted from calculations
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SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section IV—College Outcomes

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
Very Large Large Moderate Small No

Item Not Applicable  Contribution Contribution Contribution Contribution Contribution Blank Total

1. Acquiring information, ideas, and concepts N 8 162 179 145 49 25 212 780
% 1.0 20.8 229 18.6 6.3 3.2 27.2 100.0

2. Acquiring scientific and mathematical thinking N 24 128 151 145 74 44 214 780
skills % 3.1 16.4 19.4 18.6 9.5 5.6 27.4 100.0

3. Developing problem-solving skills N 13 120 175 160 58 41 213 780
% 1.7 15.4 22.4 20.5 7.4 5.3 27.3 100.0

4. Working well with others N 15 125 151 147 71 58 213 780
% 1.9 16.0 19.4 18.8 9.1 7.4 27.3 100.0

5. Acquiring knowledge and skills needed for a N 16 165 173 125 57 31 213 780
career % 2.1 21.2 22.2 16.0 7.3 4.0 27.3 100.0

6. Understanding and appreciating N 26 157 136 130 50 69 212 780
ethnic/cultural/language diversity % 33 20.1 17.4 16.7 6.4 8.8 27.2 100.0

7. Writing clearly and effectively N 11 151 167 140 54 44 213 780
% 1.4 19.4 21.4 17.9 6.9 5.6 27.3 100.0

8. Speaking clearly and effectively N 14 136 149 148 61 58 214 780
% 1.8 17.4 19.1 19.0 7.8 7.4 27.4 100.0

9. Using computer and information technology N 28 131 136 129 61 82 213 780
effectively % 3.6 16.8 17.4 16.5 7.8 10.5 27.3 100.0

10. Developing leadership skills N 37 108 99 132 83 107 214 780
% 4.7 13.8 12.7 16.9 10.6 13.7 27.4 100.0

11. Understanding and appreciating political, N 39 85 114 153 77 78 234 780
social, and historical issues % 5.0 10.9 14.6 19.6 9.9 10.0 30.0 100.0

12. Acquiring knowledge and skills for further N 13 151 180 124 43 33 236 780
academic study % 1.7 19.4 23.1 15.9 5.5 4.2 30.3 100.0

13. Acquiring knowledge and skills for intellectual N 12 162 164 126 48 33 235 780
growth throughout your life % 1.5 20.8 21.0 16.2 6.2 4.2 30.1 100.0

14. Developing an openness to the opinions of N 22 138 142 139 50 53 236 780
others % 2.8 17.7 18.2 17.8 6.4 6.8 30.3 100.0

15. Understanding your personal ethics and values N 23 138 137 130 50 67 235 780
% 2.9 17.7 17.6 16.7 6.4 8.6 30.1 100.0

14 ACT



SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B

Summary Report
Section IV—College Outcomes

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
Very Large Large Moderate Small No

Item Not Applicable  Contribution Contribution Contribution Contribution Contribution Blank Total

16. Understanding your rights and responsibilities N 27 126 120 115 75 82 235 780
as a global citizen % 3.5 16.2 15.4 14.7 9.6 10.5 30.1 100.0

17. Appreciating artistic expression (writing, art, N 70 116 87 112 75 85 235 780
music, theater, etc.) % 9.0 14.9 11.2 14.4 9.6 10.9 30.1 100.0

18. Understanding environmental and N 59 98 107 121 66 92 237 780
sustainability issues % 7.6 12.6 13.7 15.5 8.5 11.8 30.4 100.0

19. Leading a meaningful life N 34 144 117 122 56 70 237 780
% 4.4 18.5 15.0 15.6 7.2 9.0 30.4 100.0
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Summary Report
Section V—Background Information and Plans

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825

1. What is your age group? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
18 or 19 126 16.2 22.9
20to 24 196 25.1 35.6
25to 34 113 14.5 20.5
35to 44 64 8.2 11.6
45 to 54 32 4.1 5.8
55 and over 19 2.4 35
Blank 230 29.5 -
Total 780 100.0 100.0

2. What is your gender? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Male 185 23.7 33.6
Female 360 46.2 65.3
Other 6 0.8 11
Blank 229 294 —
Total 780 100.0 100.0

3. Do you identify as LGBTQ+? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Yes 47 6.0 8.5
No 463 59.4 83.7
Prefer not to respond 43 5.5 7.8
Blank 227 29.1 -
Total 780 100.0 100.0

4. Indicate if you are of Hispanic or Latino background. N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Yes 169 21.7 31.1
No 338 43.3 62.1
Prefer not to respond 37 4.7 6.8
Blank 236 30.3 -
Total 780 100.0 100.0
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SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B
Summary Report
Section V—Background Information and Plans

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825

5. Indicate your race. Select ALL that apply. N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
American Indian/Alaska Native 15 1.9 3.2
Asian 46 5.9 9.7
Black/African American 119 15.3 25.2
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 9 1.2 1.9
White 244 31.3 51.7
Prefer not to respond 72 9.2 15.3
Blank 308 39.5 --

Total number of records: 780

6. Are you the parent or guardian of one or more dependent children? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Yes 115 14.7 21.6
No 418 53.6 78.4
Blank 247 31.7 -
Total 780 100.0 100.0

7. What is your primary educational goal at this college? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Earn a degree/certificate 320 41.0 58.3
Transfer to another college 184 23.6 33.5
Develop or improve current job opportunities 7 0.9 13
Develop skills for new job 16 2.1 2.9
Other 8 1.0 1.5
Undecided 14 1.8 2.6
Blank 231 29.6 --
Total 780 100.0 100.0
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Summary Report
Section V—Background Information and Plans

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
8. What is your enrollment status this semester? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Full-time (12 or more credits) 312 40.0 56.8
Part-time (11 or fewer credits) 237 30.4 43.2
Blank 231 29.6 --
Total 780 100.0 100.0

9. Indicate the number of hours in a

typical week that you spend on 0 1-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-30 31-40 Over 40

each type of activity listed below. Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Blank Total

a. Homework and studying outside of N 7 226 151 73 34 38 10 12 229 780
class % w Blanks 0.9 29.0 19.4 9.4 4.4 4.9 1.3 1.5 29.4 100.0
% w/o Blanks 1.3 41.0 27.4 13.2 6.2 6.9 1.8 2.2 -- 100.0

b. Other college-sponsored activities N 403 110 16 9 4 2 2 4 230 780
(athletics, intramurals, social % w Blanks 51.7 14.1 2.1 1.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 29.5 100.0
RIS, SO O % w/o Blanks 733 20.0 2.9 16 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.7 - 100.0

¢. On-campus employment N 496 16 6 6 19 1 0 3 233 780
% w Blanks 63.6 2.1 0.8 0.8 2.4 0.1 0.0 0.4 29.9 100.0
% w/o Blanks 90.7 2.9 1.1 1.1 3.5 0.2 0.0 0.5 -- 100.0

d. Off-campus employment N 157 28 32 33 55 80 90 70 235 780
% w Blanks 20.1 3.6 4.1 4.2 7.1 10.3 11.5 9.0 30.1 100.0

% w/o Blanks 28.8 5.1 5.9 6.1 10.1 14.7 16.5 12.8 -- 100.0

e. Household duties/care of family N 52 141 102 72 47 31 19 82 234 780
% w Blanks 6.7 18.1 13.1 9.2 6.0 4.0 2.4 10.5 30.0 100.0

% w/o Blanks 9.5 25.8 18.7 13.2 8.6 5.7 35 15.0 - 100.0
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Summary Report
Section V—Background Information and Plans

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
10. In which type of classes do you most often enroll? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks

Day classes (morning or afternoon) 390 50.0 70.9

Evening classes 127 16.3 23.1

Weekend classes 7 0.9 13

Online or distance-learning classes 26 3.3 4.7

Blank 230 29.5 -

Total 780 100.0 100.0

11. Which sources of financial aid did you receive this

year? Yes No Don't know Blank Total

a. Pell Grant N 186 227 96 271 780
% w Blanks 23.8 29.1 12.3 34.7 100.0
% w/o Blanks 36.5 44.6 18.9 -- 100.0

b. TAP N 149 257 89 285 780
% w Blanks 19.1 32.9 11.4 36.5 100.0
% w/o Blanks 30.1 51.9 18.0 - 100.0

c. Other scholarship or grant N 76 286 87 331 780
% w Blanks 9.7 36.7 11.2 42.4 100.0

% w/o Blanks 16.9 63.7 19.4 -- 100.0

d. Loan N 105 285 67 323 780
% w Blanks 135 36.5 8.6 41.4 100.0

% w/o Blanks 23.0 62.4 14.7 - 100.0
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Summary Report
Section V—Background Information and Plans

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
12. Where do you currently live? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Off campus with parents or relatives 364 46.7 66.9
Off campus with spouse/partner/children 112 14.4 20.6
Off campus with other students or friends 7 09 1.3
Off campus alone 46 5.9 8.5

On campus (college residence hall or apartment) 0 0.0 0.0
Other 15 1.9 2.8

Blank 236 30.3 --
Total 780 100.0 100.0

13. Is English your native language? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Yes 410 52.6 74.8
No 138 17.7 25.2
Blank 232 29.7 -
Total 780 100.0 100.0

14. Are you a US citizen or permanent resident of the United States? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Yes 501 64.2 93.8
No 33 4.2 6.2
Blank 246 31.5 --
Total 780 100.0 100.0
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SUNY Student Opinion Survey - 2019 Form B
Summary Report
Section V—Background Information and Plans
5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825

Background Information and Plans—Frequencies and Percentages

15. What is the highest degree or level of schooling completed by either

of your parents or guardians? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
No formal schooling 17 2.2 3.2
Grades 1 - 12, no diploma 49 6.3 9.1
High school graduate — diploma or GED 152 19.5 28.3
Some college, but no degree 82 10.5 15.2
Undergraduate certificate 8 1.0 1.5
Associate degree 54 6.9 10.0
Bachelor’s degree 103 13.2 19.1
Master’s degree 61 7.8 11.3
Professional degree (e.g., JD, MD, DDS) 8 1.0 1.5
Doctoral degree (e.g., PhD, EdD) 4 0.5 0.7
Blank 242 31.0 -
Total 780 100.0 100.0

16. How many of the courses you have taken at this college were online

courses? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
None 323 414 60.4
A few 184 23.6 34.4
Most 26 33 4.9
All 2 0.3 0.4
Blank 245 31.4 -
Total 780 100.0 100.0

17. Which of the following best describes your military service? N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Active military duty 1 0.1 0.2
National Guard or active reserve 2 0.3 0.4
Veteran 7 0.9 1.3
| have not served in the military 517 66.3 95.4
Other 15 1.9 2.8
Blank 238 30.5 --
Total 780 100.0 100.0
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Summary Report

Section VI—Additional Questions

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
ltem A B C D E F G H | J K L Blank Total
Question 1 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 2 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 3 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 4 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 5 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 6 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 7 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 8 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 9 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 10 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 11 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 12 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
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Summary Report

Section VI—Additional Questions

5/20/2019 Nassau Community College ACT Code: 2825
Item A B C D E F G H | J K L Blank Total
Question13 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question14 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 15 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 16 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 17 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 780 780
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0
Question 18 N % w Blanks % w/o Blanks
Responses (see data file) 0 0.0 0.0
Blank 780 100.0 -
Total 780 100.0 0.0
23 ACT




